nXDS Pump Accessories
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
A73501840_D Original instructions
edwardsvacuum.com
Copyright notice
©Edwards Limited 2024. All rights reserved.
Published: 2/6/2024
Associated publications

Fitting the new element is the reverse of removal.
Table 6 NW25/NW40 filter element replacement kit
Product description Ordering information
5 micron element A505-97-802
1 micron element A505-97-803
Page 18
A73501840_D - Inlet/exhaust filter
6.  Silencer
6.1  Description
The nXDS silencer has two main functions.
▪ To reduce exhaust noise during pump down and gas ballast operation.▪
▪ To collect and retain tip seal dust as the pump is operated.▪
Exhaust gases exit the exhaust port when the pump is being used to evacuate a process
chamber, when the gas ballast control is being used, or both. The noise level when
pumping down rises as the throughput increases and the silencer is used to reduce this
noise level.
The outer can is made of pressed steel and is split to allow access to the filter elements.
The filter element housing is made from Santoprene® thermoplastic elastomer. The
element itself is polyester. The foam block is manufactured from filter foam.
Note:
These elements can only be used in dry applications and must not be allowed to moisten.
A pressure relief valve is not fitted to the silencer.
6.1.1  Application
WARNING: INSTALLATION SAFETY
Risk of injury or damage to the equipment. Our nXDS silencer is not recommended
for use with pumping hazardous substances.
6.1.2  Connections
The nXDS silencer has been manufactured with an NW25 fitting to enable fitting to the
nXDS pump exhaust (Figure: Accessories for nXDS pumps - general view (o-ring seals not
shown) on page 11, item 6). An NW25 clamp and centering ring are included. A sectional
view of the silencer is shown in Figure: Silencer dimensions on page 20.
6.2  Technical data
Table 7 Silencer technical data
Maximum back pressure 0.2 bar gauge
Tip seal dust
Pump performance and silencer performance is
unaffected providing elements are serviced in
accordance with recommendations.
Dimensions Refer to Figure: Silencer dimensions on page 20
Mass 265 g
Port size NW25
Page 19
A73501840_D - Silencer
Figure 5 Silencer dimensions
A. 94 mm B. 81 mm
1. Top casting 2. Foam block
3. Polyester element 4. Bottom casing
5. Centering ring
6.3  Installation
Table 8 Silencer - checklist of components (A505-97-000)
Qty Description Check (ü)
1 Silencer body q
1 NW25 clamp q
1 Centering ring q
6.3.1  Install the nXDS silencer
Ensure the pump is switched off before fitting the silencer.
1. Clean the face of the pump exhaust.1.
2. Place the centering O-ring (Figure: Silencer dimensions on page 20, item 5) in the2.
end of the NW25 backing port and seat the silencer in the pump exhaust.
3. Fit the clamp and tighten to secure the silencer.3.
Page 20
A73501840_D - Silencer
6.4  Maintenance
6.4.1  Introduction
Figure: Inlet/exhaust dust filter components and dimensions on page 16 shows the foam
block (item 2) and polyester element (item 3) which need to be inspected periodically.
Edwards recommends both are replaced every 9000 hours of pump use. The silencer has
been designed to handle 10 cc of tip-seal dust without affecting the performance of the
pump. Replacement kit A505-97-800 contains both items.
6.4.2  Removal of elements